

No. 19-357

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBBIN L. FULTON,
GEORGE PEAKE, AND TIMOTHY SHANNON,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

CATHERINE STEEGE
ADAM T. SWINGLE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350

EUGENE R. WEDOFF
Counsel of Record
144 N. Elmwood Avenue
Oak Park, IL 60302
(312) 285-5849
erwedoff@me.com

CARL WEDOFF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

JOHN P. WONAIS
MICHAEL A. MILLER
THE SEMRAD LAW FIRM LLC
20 S. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 256-8516

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Statutory Background..... 4

 B. Respondents’ Chapter 13 Cases 6

 C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. A Creditor Violates The Automatic Stay
When It Refuses To Return Estate
Property To The Debtor 18

 A. The Majority Rule Is Consistent With
Section 362(a)’s Text And Its Context
And Purpose Within The Code 18

 B. The City’s Contrary Interpretation Of
§362(a)(3) Fails 21

 C. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Rejected
The City’s Legislative History
Arguments 31

II. Section 362(a)(3) Should Be Read In The Context Of §542(a) Which Commands Delivery Of Estate Property To A Debtor Or Trustee	34
A. The Text Of §542(a) Compels The Conclusion That §542(a) Is Self- Executing	34
B. The City’s Attempts To Dismiss §542(a)’s Text Are Unavailing.....	38
III. Bankruptcy Code §362(a)(3) And §542(a) Work Together To Protect The Bankruptcy Court’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Estate Property.....	45
IV. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wholly Consistent With <i>Strumpf</i>	50
CONCLUSION	53
Suppl. Statutory Add. 11 U.S.C. <i>et seq.</i>	1a-7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	35
<i>Aldy v. Valmet Paper Machinery</i> , 74 F.3d 72 (5th Cir. 1996).....	26-27
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	47
<i>In re Carrigg</i> , 216 B.R. 303 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	2, 4, 30
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	2, 50, 51, 52
<i>In re Computer Communications, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 725 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	33, 47
<i>In re Del Mission Ltd.</i> , 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	25, 37

<i>In re Fretz</i> , 244 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	32
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	31, 32, 45
<i>Helmets v. Anderson</i> , 156 F.2d 47 (6th Cir. 1946).....	27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	35
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	35, 36
<i>In re Knaus</i> , 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>In re Koch</i> , 197 B.R. 654 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1996)	26
<i>In re Kuehn</i> , 563 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>In re Larimer</i> , 27 B.R. 514 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1983).....	32

<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	35
<i>In re Merchant,</i> 958 F.2d 738 (6th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>MidAtlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection,</i> 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	20, 48, 49
<i>Miller v. Strahl,</i> 239 U.S. 426 (1915).....	27
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	49, 50
<i>Murphy v. Smith,</i> 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	2
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	2, 18, 20
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019)	22
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky,</i> 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	25

<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	49
<i>Ritzen Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , No. 18-938, 2020 WL 201023 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2020).....	5, 33
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	2, 3, 18
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	42
<i>In re Rozier</i> , 376 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	3
<i>In re Sharon</i> , 234 B.R. 676 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	36, 37
<i>In re Soares</i> , 107 F.3d 969 (1st Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	40
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	42
<i>Thompson v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3, 19, 33

<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,</i> 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	38
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas,</i> 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	23, 25, 31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises,</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	1
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.,</i> 674 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1982)	4, 49
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.,</i> 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	passim
<i>In re Weber,</i> 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	3

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 341(a).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 342(b)	39
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	17, 18, 22
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)	46
11 U.S.C. § 363(b)	5
11 U.S.C. § 363(e).....	5

11 U.S.C. § 363(e).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 521	39
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(2).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	14, 19
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	4, 19
11 U.S.C. § 542(a).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 542(b)	51
11 U.S.C. § 542(c).....	47
11 U.S.C. § 542(d)	47
11 U.S.C. § 542(e).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	39
11 U.S.C. § 545	39
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	39
11 U.S.C. § 548(a).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 549(a).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 550	39
11 U.S.C. § 554	21
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a).....	5, 19, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1203	5, 19, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1207(b)	5, 19, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1303	1, 5, 19, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1304	5
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b)	1, 5, 19, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(c).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2075	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed.).....	2, 34, 48
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	5, 43, 44, 48
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)	19
Pub. L. No. 98-353, § 441(a)(2), 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	32
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93- 137, pt. I (1973).....	4, 45
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93- 137, pt. II (1973).....	4, 45

Thesaurus.com, “Exercise Control,” available at
thesaurus.com/browse/exercise%20control
(last visited March 4, 2020).....20
